"Building" shall mean the building which has been constructed by Landlord on the 
Building Land (as defined in Section 1.5).  A general description of the Building is a three (3) story office 
and research building, containing the Premises, approximately seventy seven thousand two hundred ten 
(77,210) square feet of additional tenant space, and parking at grade.  The Building is commonly known as 
"Innovation Center I". 

5. "Building Land" shall mean that certain real property more particularly described on 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

[...]

of the Premises or is not limited solely to the interior of the Premises; or (ii) is structural in nature or 
otherwise affects the strength of the Building; or (iii) affects the mechanical, electrical, sanitary (including 
plumbing), or other services of the Building; or (iv) has an aggregate cost greater than Twenty Five 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00). 

19. "Normal Business Hours" shall mean from 7:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. during all Business 
Days.  

20. "Notice Address": 

To Landlord at: Lake Nona Innovation Center I, LLC 
6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd. 
Suite 200 
Orlando, Florida  32827 
Attention:

[...]

"Rentable Area" shall mean the total rentable area of the Premises and of the Building, 
respectively, as calculated by Landlord’s architect pursuant to Section 2.C below.  As of the Effective Date 
Rentable Area of the Premises means approximately Ten Thousand (10,000) square feet and Rentable Area 
of the Building means approximately Ninety Two Thousand Two Hundred Ten (92,210) square feet, and 
such are subject to adjustment as provided in Section 2 hereof. 

24. "Rent Payment Location" shall mean 6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd., Suite 200, Orlando, 
Florida  32827, or such other location as Landlord may designate in writing from time to time.

[...]

property owned by Tenant and located in the Premises. 

29. "Tenant's Proportionate Share" shall mean ten and eight tenths percent (10.8%), subject 
to adjustment as provided in Section 2 hereof.  Tenant's Proportionate Share shall be due commencing upon 
the Commencement Date. 

30. "Term" shall mean one hundred forty four (144) full calendar months commencing on the 
Commencement Date and ending at 11:59 p.m. on the last day of the twelfth (12th) Lease Year 
("Expiration Date") or on such earlier date in which the Term of this Lease shall expire or be cancelled or 

terminated pursuant to any of the conditions or covenants of this Lease or pursuant to law.

[...]

Security in the form of limited access to the Building during times outside of Normal 
Business Hours.  Landlord shall not be required to supply security personnel to the Project.  Tenant shall 
have access to the Premises twenty four (24) hours per day, three hundred sixty five (365) days per year, 
subject to reasonable security measures and except for emergency events which cause Landlord to limit 
access to Tenant.   

Tenant (at its expense) may supply security services for the interior of the Premises, subject to 
specifications to be mutually agreed upon by Landlord and Tenant.

[...]

together with rent loss insurance and insurance against sprinkler damage, vandalism, malicious mischief 
and flood (if located within a designated flood zone).  Such property insurance may also include loss of 
rent insurance for all or part of the Building in amounts and with property insurance deductibles in the 
amount of the greater of (i) Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) and (ii) such deductible 
as Landlord may determine in its good faith discretion based on deductibles that would be carried by an 
institutional owner of a comparable office building in Orlando, Florida (and recognizing that portions of 
the property insurance may have higher deductibles, such as windstorm coverage).

[...]

satisfaction of the required elements of Substantial Completion, Tenant will execute and deliver to Landlord 
written acknowledgments that Substantial Completion of the Leasehold Improvements Work has occurred 
upon the occurrence thereof. 

1.23 Intentionally Blank.  

1.24 "Tenant Improvement Allowance" will mean up to a maximum amount of One Million 
Six Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,650,000.00), as further provided below.     

1.25 Intentionally Blank.  

1.26 Intentionally Blank.  

1.27 "Tenant's Cost" will have the meaning set forth in Section 5.2 of this Addendum. 

Additional defined terms may appear in other provisions of this Addendum and, if so, will have the